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V'Y, /4 WESTERN "WOODLAND Ch 95776.600%

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
T Py CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wegedmother.com
e T EEEEEREREEEBBrBDmmImIrm———
Mr. Bill Thompson June 12,2002
Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032
(803) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the second quarter 2002 samphing at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd.,,
Oakland, California.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station, located on the northwest corner of
the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California
(Figure 1). The site is located in projected section 32; T1S; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate
elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY
2.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.

2.2 Stratigraphy

2.1.1 Station Property
The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest

corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay, see Figure 7.
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2.1.2 Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RSS5 and is underlain by silty clay, see Figure 7.

2.1.3 Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of] clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty caly to the 11 ¥ foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth, see Figure 6.

3.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on May 7, 2002. Samples were analyzed for Total Petroluem
Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol
using EPA method 8260B, see Table 1. Figure 3 shows the positions of the groundwater
monitoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample locations.

3.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On May 7, 2002 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface probe.
Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well. Table 1
shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through May 7,
2002.

4.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
4.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on May 7, 2002, prior to purging the welils for
sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 submersible pump was placed into
onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining
properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed from RS-5 on
July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the site the pump
was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. = As shown on groundwater elevation chart
generated for each well, pumping from RS5 lowered the water levels in RS-8 and RS-10, see
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Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the assessment of this
site.

The current flow direction is northwest to west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.09 feet/linear
foot downgradient of RS-8 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present flow direction
and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Also evident on
Figure 4 is the cone of influence generating at RS5 as pumping from this well has resumed.

4.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on May 7, 2002 are shown in
Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from a maximum of 41,000 ug/l at trench well T1, to below laboratory
lower detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS10 and R3 respectively.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 9200 ug/L in T1 to below the laboratory lower
detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10 and R3, see Appendix C - Laboratory
Report.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) was below the laboratory lower
detection limit in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS8, RS10, R1, R2, and R3. The wells located within or
near Brighton Street, RS7, RS9 and the trench well T1, contained 6.6, 0.67 and 62 ug/L MTBE
respectively. This indicates that the MtBE source(s) maybe the cars parked along Brighton Street.
During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants; MTBE, Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE), tertiary
Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were
confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below laboratory lower detection limits,

Figure 5 (May 7, 2002) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with benzene
distinction in groundwater during pumping from RS-5.

TPHg - Figure 5
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50

ug/L, was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, and T1 ranging from a low of 53
ug/L at R1 to a high of 41000 ug/L at T1.

Benzene - Figure 5
Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Health Goal) for

Benzene is 1 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R1, R2, RS5, RS7, RS8, RS9 and T1 ranging
from alow of 3.3 ug/L at R1 to a high of 9200 ug/L at T1.
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Toluene

Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells R2, RS5, RS7, RS8 and T1, ranging from a low of 7.5 ug/L at well R2 to a high of
1800 ug/L at well RSS.

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells R1, R2, RSS5, RS7, R88, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of
1.0 ug/L at well R1 to a high of 2000 ug.L at well T1.

Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L. Xylenes
were detected in wells R2, RSS, RS7, RS8 and TI, ranging from a low of 26 ug/L at well R2 to a
high of 6200 ug/L at well T1.

MtBE

MIBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended PHG for MTBE is 13 ug/L. MiBE was detected
in wells RS5, RS7, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.67 ug/L at well RS9 to a high of 62 ug/L
at well T1, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW1, RS2, R85, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS10 and
trench well T1 showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time, with the exception of RS8 and
T1 all wells display a reduction in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through
May 7, 2002 sampling.

5.0 WEEKLY PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on'May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
recovers to its original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19,
2001 at the request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been
removed from the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and
discharged to the sanitary sewer, see Table 3.

6.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5
On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump

rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week., 3223
gailons were pumped from RS-5 through the two in series water carbon units and discharged to the

6 DP 793 2™" 1/4 2002 QMR



sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer unti] July
19,2001, On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002, As of
June 6,2002 151,507 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated through two
in series water carbon units prior to being discharge to sanitary sewer, see Table 3.

The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the previous water measurements. This created a cone of influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and
RS-10, see Chart - Appendix B. Recirculating the pumped groundwater, before it leaves the well
(R3-5) has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 from 0.7 mg/L (August 26, 1999) to 3.1 mg/L
(March 8, 2001). This should aid in the biodegradation of the hydrocarbon plume, see Table2.

7.0 BIODEGRADATION OF HYDROCARBONS

During the December 18, 2001 sampling of wells, field measurements were obtained to determine
the availability of electron receptors to aid in the natural attenuation of the hydrocarbon plume.
Along with pH, temperature and electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and
ferrous iron were also measured. Water samples were obtained after the wells were purged and
allowed to recovery and analyzed in the filed using a Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. The
following methods were used:

Dissolved Oxygen, high range (0 to 13 mg/L O,) - Method 8166 for water and wastewater.
Nitrate, high range (0 to 30 mg/L NO;) - Method 8039 for water, wastewater and seawater.
Sulfate, (0 to 70 mg/L SO,) - Method 8051 for water and wastewater.

Ferrous Iron, (0 to 3.00 mg/L Fe,) - Method 8146 for water, wastewater and seawater.

Table 2 represents the results of electron acceptor field analysis obtained December 18, 2001
compared to results obtained August 26, 1999.

7.1 Dissolved Oxygen

Readings for dissolved oxygen obtained on August 26, 1999, prior to pumping the receptor trench
and RS5, indicated two areas of oxygen depletion (<1 mg/L), the entire north half of the site (4035
Park Avenue) at wells RS2, RS5, RS6, R1 and R2 and the area excavated for the receptor trench
along the eastern curb of Brighton Avenue, well RS-7 and T1. Readings obtained during the
December 18, 2001 monitoring round show that dissolved oxygen has increased substantially and
even exceeds 5 mg/L in the over-excavated area on site. The lowest Dissolved Oxygen level
encountered is associated with well RS5 at 1.4 mg/L, compared to 0.7 mg/L at RS5 in August
1999. All other dissolved oxygen measurements were at 2.5 mg/L or greater, see Table 2.
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7.2 Sulfate

Comparing sulfate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the suifate has been depleted at the receptor trench and beneath Brighton Avenue, but is being
replenished at well location RS8,

7.3 Nitrate

Comparing nitrate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the nitrate is being replenished all along the petroleum plume area.

7.4 Ferrous Iron

The measurements obtained in August 1999 compared to the December 2001 measurements,
indicate that ferrous iron is oxidized, as the site becomes more aerobic.

8.0 SUMMARY

Since the installation and weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) the TPHg concentrations in
down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9 have decreased, see Table 1 with charts RS-7. The weekly
purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge of 5 gpm, thus removing
approxmately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower the water level in the
trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth allowing for the
gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R3, RS-5, RS-8 and RS-10.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RS5 was occurring, May 31, 2001. The most recent sampling,
May 7, 2002 shows a continue decrease in hydrocarbons upgradient, at the site, but an increase in
hydrocarbon concentrations associated with the receptor trench at Brighton Avenue excavation well
T1 and well RS8. The most down gradient well, RS9 contains low levels of gasoline range
hydrocarbons; 130 ug/L TPHg, 7.9 ug/L Benzene, 1.2 ug/L Ethylbenzene, and 0.67 ug/L. MtBE,
indicating a barrier for lateral migration along Brighton Avenue.

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate) dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report. This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda
County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health

8 DP 793 2™ 1/4 2002 QMR



and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
-Due to neighborhood concemns, i.e. residential homes and apartiments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create to much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery system
was warranted, i.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4” Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77.520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L.
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002. Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the January 7, 2002 report.

9.0 LIMITATIONS
This report is based upon the following;

A The observations of field personnel.

B. The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

C. Referenced documents.

D. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland.

E. Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

local and regional water use, and local construction practices.
F. In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation.
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State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the QOakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
1s made.

Sincerely,

George Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr. Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6783
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABADRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppb])
(AMSL = Above mean sga level)

ID¥ DATE WELL DEFTH TOGROUND TFH-G [BENZENE (TOLUENE [ETHYL- |XYLENES [MTEE
SAMFLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICON

(FEET AMSL{{FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) (UG/L) (UG-L) [UG-L) (UGAL) (UG-L)
[CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL ) [1) (150) (300) (1800) (13}
RES-1 12-14/83 228.15 24.25 203.9 19000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-} 12,90 15¢0¢ 3500 330 170 760
RS-1 2791 6900 310 200 3% 540
RS-1 691 1600 56 18D 12 26
RS-1 9-91 4100 730 7.6 5.1 24
R5-1 12-91 8300 550 150 71 150
RS-2 11-8,82 228.15 17 .03 2111 1700 730 9.6 16 14
RS-1 47,94 228 .15 13 21%.15 860 84 12 16 110
RS-1 6-19-54 228 .15 13.37 214 .78 1400 150 12 52 87
RES-1 9,17/94 228.15 16 .33 211 82 310 39 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-1 3,132,958 228.15 4.686 223.49 ND ND ND) ND ND

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST_DISPENSER ABEAS [ 8-14/85

REPLACED WITH MW-1 $.-5/95.
Mw-1 10-/4-95 229.5 12 38 217.12 ND NDY ND ND ND
Mi-1 12,21795 228.5 13.40 216.1 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
MW-1 03,/27/98 229.5 5.53 £23.57 < 50 + 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
Mw-1 06-11-/96 229,5 5.02 220 .48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <2 < 50
Mw-1 03-04-96 229.8 11.84 217 .66 L=11] < 0.5 £ 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 <5
Mw-1 12-11-96 229.5 12.98 216 .52 « RO < 0.5 0.9 < 0.5 <1 < 0.5
MW-1 272187 228.5 5.50 220 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 i 0.5 < 1 < 0.5)
MiW-1 5,28,97 229.5 11.18 2i8.32 < 50 3 2 < 0.5 <1 L)
Mw-1 9,2-97 229.5 13.00 216 & < 30 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 ¢ 0 51~
Mw-1 11-24-87 229.5 14.12 215 .38 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0. 51"
Mw-1 2/25-98 22%.5 6.41 223 .09 < 50 <D.5 0.5 < 0.5 1 < 0. .51~
Miw-1 7,888 229.5 7.28 222.22 i 50 < Q.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < i~
Mi-1 9-16-98 229 .5 10 .9¢ 218.54 . B0 1 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 Y
Mw—1 11,2498 229.5 12.24 217 26 52 2.3 5.2 £ 0.5 5.4 1=
Mw-1 2,223,939 229.5 7.14 222 36 < &G < 0.5 5 <95 <1 < 0.5
Mw-1 5,5-99 22%.5 7.60 222.5 L 50 2 0.5 < 0.8 s 1 8
M1 w* 8,26-99 229.5 11.41 218 09 <50 4.1 0.5 € 0.5 <1 <1
M1 1i710-99 228 .5 13.27 216.23 50 6.5 <0.5 £ 0.5 <1 <0.5
Mw-1 2,900 229.5 13.78 215.74 <BQ 0.5 <G5 0.5 < 1 0.5
MwW-1 £-30/00 229.5 10.83 218 .87 <50 <0.5 0.5 £ 0.5 <3 « 0.5
Mw-1 8,800 229.5 11.77 217 .73 62 1 2 £ 2.5 2 < 0.5
Miv-1 11-16-00 229%.5 13.33 216 .17 <50 0.5 <0. 5 < G.5 <1 < 0.5
MiW-1 3-8-01 228 .5 12.30 217.2 <50 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 1 6.5 L]
Mw-1 5-31-01 229.5 11.88 217 .62 <50 <6.5 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 £ 0. Hywwws
MW-1 12/18-01 229.5 13.74 215.7¢ <50 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < D.5 < 0. 57w~
Mw-1 2718/02 229.5 14.42 215.08 50 0.5 <0.5 < 9.5 < 0.5 < 0 Bpwwxx
Miw-1 5/7/02 229.5 10.78 218 .72 50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 £ 0 Sf¥x=x




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT FETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7392

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentraticns in parts per biilion [ug-L, ppb])
{AMSL. = Above mean sea level)
IDE DATE WELL DEPTH TOIGROUND TPH-G {BENZENE |TCLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTEBE
SAMFLED {CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATICH

(FEET AMSI{(FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG/L) {UG-L}) (UG L) [UGAL) (UG/L) {UG~L}
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) | (1] {150) {300) {1800) [13)
RS-2 12/14/83% 227 .39
RS-2 61934 227.39] 10 89] 216 50
RE_2 31235 227.38 5.26] 222.13 ND KD WD ND HD
RS-Z 104,95 237,39 15.05] 212 .34 ND ND [ ND ND
RS-2 1221795 227 39 9.95] 217 414 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 0§ < 0.5
RS-2 0327796 227 39 6.28] 221,11 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 06,1195 227 .39 5.00 219.39 1 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 03,0496 227.39 9.89 217 .50 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
RE-2 121196 227 .39 4.38 219.01 < B0 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 <1 [
R3-2 2/21/37 227.33 6.96 220 .43 < 50 < 0.5 < 5.5 t 9.5 £ 1 < 0 51"
RS-2 5/28/57 227.39 10.02 217.37 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 <1 . 0. 5"
RS~2 5,2/97 227 .39 11,46 215.93 i 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < G.BF~
RS-2 112497 227 .39 10.43 216 .96 < 50 < 0.5 1 < 0.5 2 < 0.5]"
RS-2 2/25,98 227 .39 3.57 223.82 < 50 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.% < 1 < 0.5]~
RS-2 7-8/98 227 .38 3.83 218 .56 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 £ 0.5 <1 < 1y~
RE-2 $5-16-98 227 .39 10.60 216.79 < 30 < 0.5 <« 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 1 < 11~
RS-2 11-24-98 227 .38 13.27 214.12 140 2.8 19 2.6 3.3 16¢=
RS-2 2-23-389 227.3% 4.06 223.33 ¢ 50 < 3.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 0.5
RE-2 55,49 227.39% 7.70 219 .69 < 50 0.7 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 [3
RS-_2**= 82699 227.39 11.42 215.%7 200 15 23 1.7 23 >
RS-2 1110799 227.39 15.94 211.45 < 50 0.5 <0.5 <G.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 279,00 227 .39 §.91 218.48 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 8/30/00 227.3% 3.79 217.60 52 2 <0.5§ 0.5 <1 L)
RS-2 58,00 227 .39 10.71 216 .68 60 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1 «0.5
RS-2 1171600 227 3% 10.39 217.00 < 50 0.3 <0.5 0.5 <1 0.5
RS-2 38,01 227 .39 6.62 220.77 < 50 Q. 5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 g S|wmxw
RS-2 531,01 227.39 10.08 217.30 i 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0 B|¥=m
RS-2 12-18-01 227.39 E.59 220.40 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 9.5 <0 . Bxrw~
R5-2 2-19-,02 227.39 B.08 21%.31 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0 H]r=wwx
RS-2 5/7-02 227.39 8.27 218.12 < 50 <0.5 3.5 0.5 0.5 <0 Hprxwx

sk
)



TARBLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM,
4035 FARK ROULEVARD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugs/L, ppbl)

(AMSL. = Above mean sea level]
jon DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GRCUND TPH~G [BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMST| (FEET) [FEET aMSL| (UG- L) (LGAL) 1UG-L) [UG~L) (UG~L) (UG-L)
(CALTPORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1) (150} [300) [1800) {13)
B5~5 12714789 227 .61 25.97 201.64 57000 3100 4300 670 3400
RS-%S 2,91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT!
RS-5 5/91 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT]
RS-5 3/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 12/31 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R5-5 117952 227.61 20,73 206 .68 50000 650 4800 1100 15000
RS-5 4794 227.61 18.16 209 .45 27000 5000 8700 550 2800
RS-5 6,198/94 227 .61 18.11 209.5 20000 2100 5300 470 2500
RS-5 91794 227,61 19 .63 207.98 29300 230 340 110 700
RS-5 3./12/95 227 .61 14.54 213.0¢7 33000 6400 2000 19000 10000
R5-5 1074795 227 .61 17.53 210.08 160600 420 2100 320 1800
RS-5 12,2195 227 .61 17 .47 210.14 48000 31500 9200 840 4800 56
RE-5 03-27/46 227 .61 13 .51 214.1 63000 4900 18000 1700 11000 <3000
RS-5 06-11,96 227 .61 14 25 213.386 66000 6300 20000 2100 12600 < 3000
HS-E 09/04-96 227 61 16.50 211.11 31000 2100 11000 1100 6800 400
RS-5 12711786 227.61 15.88 211.73 g5000 7000 21000 1800 8900 570
RS-E 2421797 227.61 13.76 213 .85|shk 100000 5000 22000 1700 7300 <0.5
RSE-5 528,97 227.61 15.77 211 .84 52000 4500 19000 2100 i0c00 <0.5
RS-5 89,297 227.61 17 .47 210.14 330060 2200 5400 1300 5800 <0.5
RS-5 112497 227 .61 18.67 208 .94 45000 4000 16000 1900 9700 <0.5
RS-5 2-25-98 227 .61 10.53 217 .58 160000 27040 31000 5300 28000 0.5
RS5-5 /8,98 227 .61 13.7%8 213 .86 45008 2800 12000 2000 8500 <10
RS-5 9./16,98 227 .61 15.80 211.81 43000 1400 75010 1700 B&00O <5
RE-5 11,2498 227 .61 16 .64 21G.587 89600 5300 15000 2900 13000 <10
RS-5 2/23/%9 227 .61 12 .38 215.25 19000 1900 11000 2500 4800 <25
RE-5 55,99 227 .61 12.78 214.83 78000 2000 19000 3000 15000 540
RS-_Grwx 8/26/39 227 .61 16.06 211.55 35000 870 4000 1900 8300 <1
RS-5 117107539 227 .61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 £100 <9.5
RS-5 2900 227 .61 16.31 211.3 46000 1400 6300 2700 11000 <0.5
RS-5 6/30/00 227 .61 15.15 2l2 . 46 37000 810 5200 2200 5100 <2.5
RS-5 8800 227.61 16.10 211.51 14400 330 500 1400 6500 <0.5
RS-5 111600 227.61 17.38 210.23 23000 430 2300 11060 4800 0.5
R5-5 3/8-01 227 .61 27.72 192 .89 110060 360 260 140 1500 2.5
RS-5 531701 227 .61 22.98 204 65 7500 26 11 38 470 <5
RS-5& 12-18-01 227.61 15.61 212 12000 610 1200 1G0 1500 <&
RS-5 2419/,02 227 .61 14. 80 212 .81 22000 460 1700 680 4000 <5
RE--5 S5.7/02 227 .61 31.77 155 84 700 150 10 19 67 5.2
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM., INC. SITE #7933
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppbl)

(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
Ioe DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |[TOLUENE |ETHYL- [XYLENES |MIBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

[FEET AMSI)(FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG-L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UGAL) {UG~L) (UGAL)
[CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) [150) {300) [1800) (13)
RS-6 12-14-89 227 .22 22.52 204.7 11000 1400 1700 160 860
R5-6 2,91 227 .22 FLCATING PRODUCT
RS-6 &-91 227 .22 1 95000 4200 4200 650 3700
RS-6 9,91 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 1291 227 22 £4000 3700 2300 730 4100
RS-6 11,592 227.22 19.43 207.79 13000 1600 710 500 1600
RS—6 4794 227.22 14.42 212 .8 16000 1200 13060 290 1100
RE-6 6/19./94 227 .22 14.45 212 .77 23000 1300 2200 590 2200
RS—6 S/17/84 227.22 19 .52 2G7.7 24000 630 790 2590 1100
RS—6 3/12-85 227.22 8.90 218.32 3200 450 13 g2 230
RS-& 10/4-%5 22%.22 17 .78 209 .44 3700 170 250 38 220
RE-6 122195 227.22 14,98 212 .24 3100 120 30 16 150 58
RE-6 03.-27/86 227.22 10,00 217 22 6200 180 440 72 360 < 300
RE-6& 06-11/96 227,22 12.00 215.22 7400 220 150 30 100 <1900
RS-6 080496 227.22 15 00 212 .22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9. 2 14
RS-6 12-11796 227,22 12.36 214.8¢6 1800 39 16 10 18 < 0.5
RE-§ 221797 227 .22 10.00 217.22 2100 71 85 25 40 < 0.5
RS-6 5-25-97 227 .22 13.56 213.66 1700 34 12 11 16 < 0.5
RS-6 9,297 227 .22 16 .35 210.87 940 34 71 9 55 < 0.5
RS-6 1172497 227 .22 15.72 211.5 480 9 [ 1 7 < 0.5
RS-6 225798 227 .22 6. 26 220.96 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.5
RS~-6"~™ 7898 227 .22 11 .41 215.81 1500 B3 2 g4 2 <10
R5-6 73098 227 .22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0 .5 <1
RS-6 916,98 227 .22 13.42 213.8 930 23 <0.5 0.5 <1 <l
RS-6 112498 227 .22 15 .91 211.31 3490 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5
RS-6 2/23,95 227 .22 7.00 220,22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
RS-6 5/59%8 227.22 10.29 216.93 1100 50 10 80 15 2
RS_pwwx BA26/95 227 .22 13.72 213.5 630 44 2.5 30 31 <5
RS-6 111099 227.22 13.50 213.32 1800 2 2 a.32 16 < 0.5
RS-§ 279,00 227.22 12.77 214 .45 410 3 3 4 7 < 0.5
RE-5 £-30,/00 227.22 12.69 214 .53 660 7 2 5 3 < 0.5
RS-6 §-8.-00 227.22 14.72 212.5 6ED 2 3 2 £ < 0.5
RS-¢ 11-16.-00 227.22 15.28 211.94 SED 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
R3-¢ 38,01 227.22 10.10 217 .12 2200 0. & <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
R3-6 5/31/01 227.22 12.98 214 . 2¢€ £30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
RS- 12,1801 227.22 10.88 216.34 56 0.53 $0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0 5
RS-6 2-19/02 227 .22 11 .08 216.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
R3-6 5,7/02 227 .22 12.31 214.51 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUWNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT FETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE

#793

(All concentrations in parts per biliion [ugsL, ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level}
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |[TOQLUENE |ETHYL- [XYLENES {MTEE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

[(FEET AMSL{ (FEET) [FEET AMSL| {UG/L) (UGAL) (UG-L) [UG~L) (UG-L) {UG~L}
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) (150) (300} (1800) {13}
RS-7 1271483 195.599
RS-7 7730 195.99 5600000 24000 210000 50000 740000
RS-7 2/91 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-7 691 1395.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 9,91 195.98 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 12,91 195.9¢ 270020 11000 22000 2000 13200
RE-7 11992 195 99 4 .62 151 .37 61000 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 47,94 195,93 4.03 1531 96 74000 16000 16000 1400 8500
RS-7 £-19.-94 155. 99 4.07 151 .52 B3000 22000 19000 1500 9500
RS-7 5/17.-94 195,99 4.05 191.54 270000 13000 15000 21010 1100
RS-7 3/12-9% 195.99 3.72[ 192.27 35009 5100 560 6300 3600
RS-7 10,495 195.98 4.03] 191.86 96000 14000 14000 1300 7000
RS-7 12-21-95 195,239 3.88 192.04 70000 9300 12000 860 55600 210G
RE-7 03-27/36 195,99 3.80 192.19 54000 8200 14000 1100 §300 < 3000
RE-7 0611796 i95.99 3.79 192.2 55000 12000 17000 1600 3700 <5000
RS-7 090496 195,99 3.99 192 20000 43090 2100 670 4400 100
RS-7 12-11-986 195,99 3.78 192.21 17000 4400 7500 570 4600 180
RS-7 2/21-.87 18% .99 3.82 192 .17 93000 31000 47000 3800 23000 <0.5p*
RS-7 Sr28-/97 195 .96 3.82 i%92.17 52000 12000 §200 2000 11000 <0 .5
RS-7 9,2-97 155 9% 3.96 192.03 28000 6100 2800 350 3800 <50
R5-7 112497 155.93 3.78 1%2 .23 18000 41300 2300 500 2900 LU Ad
R$-7 2725/98 155.5% 3.70 1%2 29 13000 4300 7100 1100 5800 0. 5]%
RS-7** 7/8,98 195.39% 3.78 192.23 45000 10600 3400 2000 8000 10]*
RS-7 7/30,98 195.59 72000 12000 2100 2000 9100
RS-7 9-16/98 195.99 3.83 192.16 5009 6500 160 2.5 500 351 ol
RS-7 11-24,98 195,39 3.77 192.22 19009 2100 1100 500 2100 <0.5
RS-7 2-23/98 195,39 3.70{ 192.29 33008 6500 49900 1200 7000 €10
RS-7 55,93 195.59 3.88 192.11 47000 7400 4800 1300 7400 540
RS-7xx» 8/26-99 195.89 4.16 191.83 15000 3400 91 350 970 <5
RSE-7 1110729 195 .99 4.12 191.87 10000 2300 170 530 1200 <0.5
RS-7 2,9-00 195 99 3.58 192.01 9400 1400 120 4130 500 <g. =
RS-7 630,00 195.99 4.04 191.95 8200 3390 130 430 540 0.5
R5-7 8/8,00 195 .95 4.06 191,93 11000 2300 150 430 520 <0 .5
RE-7 11,1600 155 99 4.04 191 . 95| 5400 1300 40 240 200 0.5
RS-7 37801 135 9% 3.94 192.05 12000 3300 260 480 850 L7E*"*>*
RS~7 3,31-01 135.99 4.01 191.98 10000 1300 120 320 620 LS Sl
R5-7 12,1801 155.9%9 4.81 1%1.18 2700 450 21 26 120 K] Sl
RS-7 2/15-02 155.9% 3.921) 132.08 20000 2600 360 570 1500 11f***~
BS-7 57402 195.5% 3.87 1%2.902 2209 1400 120 360 780 [T ol




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. CAKLAND., CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppb]}

(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID4 DATE WELL DEPTH TOyGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WATER EBENZENE

ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI|{FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG/L} (UG~L) (UG~L} (UG~AL) {UG/L) (UG-L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GDAL) : (1) (150} (300) (1800) [13)
RS5-8 12,1489
RS-8 09-04-36
R5-8 12-11-96
R3-8 22197
R3-8 5-28-97
RS-8 8/2497
RS-8 112497
RS-8 2/25/98
R3-8 7/8/98
R5-8 216,98
RS-38 112498
RS-8 22399
RS-8 55,39
RS_g*x¥ 8,26,99 2i4.67 7.25] 207.42 1600080 24000 35000 4200 24000 <5
RS-8 111089 214 .67 3. .68 205.98 160000 21000 29000 3000 14000 <0 .5
RS—8 27900 214 .67 7.23 207 .44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5
RS—8 630,00 214 €7 3.99 210.68 6400 570 870 150 770 <D.5
RS-8 88,00 214 &7 7.52 207.15 100600 24000 40000 2300 9900 <D.5
RS-8 1116700 214.67 6.14 208.53 110000 14000 21600 2100 9600 <20
RS5-8 3,801 214.67 9.40 205.27 150060 740 840 220 990 <2
RS-8 53101 214,67 6.83 207 .84 730 11 29 4.2 31 5
RE-8 12-18-01 214.67 7.14 207.53 4500 230 370 77 750 <D.5
RS-8 2-19.-°02 214 .67 7.69 206.98 780 33 21 5.1 45 <D.5
RS-8 57702 214 .67 7.82 206 .85 24000 1500 1800 830 2700 <10
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

(All concenirations in parts per billion [ugsL, ppb])

(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID#¥ |DATE WELL DEFTH TOIGROUND TPH-G [BENZENE [TOLUENE (ETHYL- [XYLENES IMTBE
SAMPFLED |CASING GROUND  [WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSI|(FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L} (UG~L) [UG/L) {UG-L) [UG/L) (UGAL)
(CALIFORMIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) [150) [300) {1800) {13)
RS-3 12-14-89
RS-9*** | 03-04/96
RS-g*** 112-11/86
BRS—_9*** 2,21-87
RS-—9*=** 5/28/97
RS-_g*** 9,2-97
RS-9*** 111-24-97
RS—g*x=» 2/35/98
RE—g*** 7/8/98
RS-G*** 9/16-9%8
RS-G»** 111-24/98
RS-G*** 2/23/93
RS-g*¥>* 5,548
RG-97*> §/26,93 195.63 7.48 188 .17 17000 3500 1200 360 1600 184
ks-9 111033 185.63 7.81 187 .72 2800 520 62 46 130 <0.5
RS-9 2,300 185.63 £.09 183 .54 3400 650 74 64 130 <0.5
RS-9 6,307,900 135 .63 6.77 188 8h 3000 6509 73 74 120 «0.5
RS-9 8,800 155 .63 7.32 188.31 4800 509 430 160 530 0.5
RS-9 11/16-00 1355.63 6.33 189.3 3000 350 229 30 220 <0.5
RE-9 3-8/01 195.63 4.93 1%0.7 <50 3.4 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
RS- S/31-01 195.63 4.01 191.62 510 36 6 6.2 g.1 3.5
RS-9 12-18-01 195.63 4.81 190.82 210 1t 1.8 3.3 7.8 0.5
RS-9 219,02 195 .63 4.99 190.64 50 <0.5 0.5 <G.5 <0.5 8.5
RS-3 3,7-02 195.63 6.08] 189.55 130 7.3 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.67
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAKLAND, CALIFCORNIA

INC. SITE #783

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug~L. ppb])
(AMSL. = Above mean sea level)

ID#  |DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUERE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |[WATER |ELEVATION
(FEET AMSH{(FEET) |(FEET amMsL| (ue-.L) | (ue-L) | (us-L) | (uG-L) | (UGL) | (UGL)

{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1) £150) t300) | (isom {13)
RS-10 121483
RS-10***09,04/96
RS-10"**12,11-96
P5-10"**| 2/21/97
BS-10**¥] 5-28.57
RS-10***| 9,2,97
RS-10***|11-24,97
re-1e***] 225,98
RS-10***] 78,398
RS_10***] 916,98
RS-10***|11,24-98
RS-10~**| 2,23,99%
RS-10*=*] 55,99
R5-10*~*| 8,26,99% 206,46 3.76]  204.7 5100 160 340 130D 1000 32
R5-10 11-10,99 206,46 3.83] 204.63 500 7 2 : 4 0.5
RS-10 2-9/00 206,46 D_31] 20815 100 4 3 i 3 )
RS-10 5/30,00 Z0E. 45 2 22| 206 24 §40 5 2 3 z <05
RS-10 8/8700 208 _46 2. 46 206 460 2 2 z 7 <0.5
RS-10 11-16/00 208 .46 2.46 208 380 1 1 2 1 <0_5
RS-10D 3-8/01 208 46 2 82| 205.64 53 <05 <D.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
RS-1D 5/31/01 208 46 4 93| 203 53 210 0.5 0.5 1.5 5 <5
RS-10 12-18-01 208,46 2 10| 20636 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
RS-10 2,19,/02 208,486 2.29] 206.17 <50 0.5 <0_5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-10 5-7,/02 208 46 2.52] 205 54 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7%3

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L., ppb])
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
DA DATE WELL DEPTH TOJGROUND TFH-G {BENZENE |TQLUEMNE fETHYL- {XYLENES [MIBE
SAMFLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSL} (FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) tUGAL} [UG~L) {UGAL) (UGAL) (UG-L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) (150) (300) (1800) {13)
Rl 12,1489
Rl 08,0496 227.68% 15 040 212.69 18090 1100 3 25 < 10 < 30
Rl 12-11/3€ 227.89 10.30] 217.38 <50 .5 < 0.5 £ 0.5 <1 4
Rl 2/21/87 227.69 1i. 88 215.81 2500 670 9 3 13 <0.51"
Rl 5,28,97 227,89 14.03] 213 66 24009 4300 38 2000 370 <0 .51~
R1 8/2,97 227 .69 14.98 212.71 4400 320 [ 340 72 20
R1 11-24-97 227.69 14.0¢6 213.63 100 38 1 18 10 0.5
R1 2735798 237,69 8.931 218.76 1290 400 g 13 150 .5
Ri 7/8/98 227 .69 11.38 216 .33] 68 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <1f*
R1 9/16,98 227 .69 13.30 214 .39 16000 3400 92 < 6.5 410 <11~
Ri 11,2498 227 .69 10.72 216 .97 340 13 1.6 35 3.7 <0.5
R1 2-/23/98 227.69 %.34 218 35 60 16 0.6 5. € 1.2 0.5
R1 $/5-43 227 €9 11.30F 218.39 1300 290 3 150 1 15
Rl 8/26,99 227 . €9 13.97 213.72 5500 630 <0.5 13090 <1 <1
R1 11-10-39 227 .69 13.73 213.5%6 480 12 4 22 3 0.5
R1 27300 227 .69 13.1¢0 214.5% <50 g «0.5 1 1 «0.5
Rl 56,3000 227.6% 13 42 214 .27 2600 350 35 1900 220 <0.5
R1 B-8-00 227.6% 14.25 213 .44 10000 910 76 21600 330 0.5
Rl 3-8/01 227 .69 13.72 213.97 <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0 51>~
Rl 3-8,01 227 .69 13.72 213,97 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <O B>
Rl 573101 227 .69 15.77 211.92 380U 400 16 479 67 L8] Rl
Rl 12,1801 227 .69 9.80 217.739 50 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.5 LEVIN=] Rkl
Rl 2,19-02 227 .69 10.8¢6 216.83 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0 SprEx>
Rl S5/7-02 227 .69 16.17 211.52 53 3.3 <80.5 1 0.5 {0 Sfww=*
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD. CAKLANWND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #7¢3

(Al)l concentrations in parts per billion (ug-L, PPb])
[AMST. = Above mean ssa level)
ID&# |DATE WELL DEFTH TOIGROUND TPH-G |[BENZENE |TCLUENE [ETHYL- [XYLENES |[MTEE
SAMFLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL (FEET) [FEET AMSL| (UG-L) {UG/L) (UG-L) (UG-L) (UG-L) {UGL)
{(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) (150) [300) (1800) {13)
R2 12-14-8%
RZ 09/04-9¢ 230 .68 13.44 217.24 14000 7600 10 170 180 <100
RZ 12/11./96 230.68 iz.42 218.26 488 300 1 < 0.5 30 16
R2 2,21,97 230 .68 10.50 220.18 5700 2100 5 2 10 3
R2 5/28/97 230 .68 13.10] 217.58 36000 14000 €3 260 220 <0.5
R2 9,237 230.68 14.16 216.52 30000 12000 330 1000 790 47
R2 11,2497 230.68 14.71 215.97 41000 15000 330 1500 4200 0.5
R2 2/25/88 230.¢68 7.38)] 223 2% 800 400 0.5 0.5 15 <D.5
RZ 7-8./98 230.68 11.27 219.41 290 31 < 0.5 1 < 1 2
R2 9/16/98 230 .68 13.73 216.95 E€00 11000 24 <0.5 35 <1
R2 11,2498 230.68 11.67 219.01 6100 <0.5 36 0.3 21 <0.5
R2 2-23/99 230.68 7.585 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R2 5/5/99 230.€68 10.89 219.79 11000 5300 7 36 7 B
R2 B-26-99 227,28 13.14 214.14 6700 940 33 19p 240 <1
R2 11-10.-99 227.28 14.42 212 86 5100 2600 160 1800 8100 <0.5
R2 27900 227.28 12.45) 214.83 4700 1400 110 130 340 <n.s
R2 643000 227 .28 12.94 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 <0.3%
R2 8/8/G0 227 28 13.58 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 0.5
R2 11-16-00 227 28 14.33 212.95 44000 17000 230 790 3600 0.5
R2 378701 227 .28 11.15 216.13 2300 540 2.6 61 170 <2
R2 5/31-01 227.28 13 38 213.9 2200 580 12 72 100 <25
RZ 12/18,01 227 28 12 35 214 .93 4920 2000 120 44 280 <3
R2 2,18/02 227 .28 11.32 215 .96 2100 1200 <5 14 <& <5
R2 5-7/02 227 .28 13.15] 214.13 2500 660 7.5 170 28 2.5

2
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM.
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE R793

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ugsL. ppb])

{AMSL. = Above mean sea leval)
IDx DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL-~ XYLENES |[MTBE
SAMFLED [CASING GROUND  {WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL (FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG-L) {UG~L) (UG~L)
(CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GDAL) (L) (150) (300} [1800) [13)
R3 12,1489
R3 08,0496 230.32 9.90 220 .42 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <2 <3
k3 12-11/95 230.32 8.18 222.14 <50 <Q.5 <D.5 <0.5 <1 5
R3 2-,21/97 230.32 6.76 223.56 340 35 55 8 54 <0.5
k3 5/-28/97 230.32 $.98 220,34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 <0.5
R3 9,297 230.32 10.86 219 .46 <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 112487 230.32 11.20 219.12{not encugh water to sample. No sample
R3 22538 230,32 3,42 228.9 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 7/8-98 230.32 B.78 221 .54 140 0.5 <0.5 4 24 <1
R3 9,/16/98 230.32 10,38 219.94 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1
R3 1172498 230,32 11.12 215.2|not enough water to sample. No sample
R3 223,89 236,32 3,85 226,37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ¢ 1 0.5
R3 5,5-59 230.32 7.58 222.74 380 9 <0.5 0.5 <1 B
R3 B,26-99 227.25 10.76] 21649 <50 2 <0.5 0.5 <1 1
Rr3 11,1089 227.25 11.09 216 .18 140 3 4 1 11 0.5
R3 2/9-0G0 227 .25 8.76 218.49 <50 2 «0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 63000 227 .25 9.67 217 .58 <50 0.7 0.5 1 1 <0.5
R3 4,8-00 227.25 10.44 216.81 72 0.5 0. & <0.5 <1 <0.5
R3 11/16/00 227.25 10.263 216.98 110 4 1 <0.5 k] <0.5
R3 378701 227 .25 6.54 220.71 <50 £0.5 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5
R3 5/31-01 227 .25 10.01 217.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 <G5
R3 12-18-01 227 .25 £.79 220 46 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <g.5
R3 2,19-02 227 .25 7.88 214 .39 <50 <0.5 6.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R3 5,02 227 .25 9.20 218.065 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7353

403% PARK BOULEVARD. QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L. ppbl)
[{AMSL. = Above mean ssa level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |[BPENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLEMES [MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION
[FEET AMSLj{FEET) (FEET AMSL] (UG-~L) {UG-L) [UG~L) (UG-L) [UG/L) {UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) i1) [150) (300]) [18030) {13)
T 1 12714789
T 1 090496
T 1 121196
T 1 2-231-97
T 1 5-28,97
T1 9/2,97
T 1 11/24-97
T 1 2725798
T 1 7,898
T 9/16-98
T 1 1172498
T 1 22399
T 1 5/5-98
T 1*¥* B-26-99 135.11 2. 44 192 .67 40000 7200 5000 950 8100 53+
T 1 11-10-99 135.11 2.23 192.88 46000 5600 3600 910 6500 0.5
T 1 2,900 135 11 2.22 192 . 8% 35000 2500 5700 720 6600 <0.5
T 1 573000 195 .11 2.22 1%2.89 30000 3400 3200 950 4600 <5
T 1 8/8-00 195 .11 2.73 i%2.38 BSDQ 1600 760 260 870 <5
T.1 1171600 195.11 2. .72 192,33 4000 1300 52 80 290 <0.5
T 1 3-8-01 i85.11 2.12 192,93 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26 frr
T 1 53101 195 .11 2. 30 192 .81 BS00 940 210 340 1500 LE=11] Rl
T 1 121801 195,11 2. 20 192 .91 45000 3700 5500 1200 5300 LD Rl
T 1 2-19-02 135 .11 1.9¢ 193.15 64000 8600 6000 1700 6800 S5 v
T 1 S/7-02 195,11 2.22 192 .89 41000 9200 310 2000 5200 74 Rl
ND BELOW LABDRATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASCLINE
* MTBE results confirmed by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)
=¥ LAB REPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 7.30-88 CONFIRMED.
wrE WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-99, WADE HAMMOND No.61463,BENCH MARK CITY OF OAKLAND
FAEE SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD B260B



TABLE

2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentratione in parts per million (mg-L, ppm) unless otherwise noted)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIED LAEORATORY RESULTS DISSQLVED IN WALER
1D# | DATE WELL DEPTH TO] GROUND DISSOLVED | SULFATE | NITRATE | FERROUS | TEMP- | pH TOTAL CARBON | METHANE AEROBIC ORTHO- AHMONTA
SAMPLED | CASING GROUND | WATER OXYGEN IRON | ERATURE PETROLEXM |DI oxipe HYDROCAREON | PHOSPHATE &8
ELEVATION [ WATER | ELEVATION 02 S04 HO3 FE2 HYDROCARBONS co? CH4 DEGRADING Po4 NITROQEN
(FEET AMSLY (FEET) {(FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
(MB-L) (ML) [ ¢MOAt) | (Me<L) (F) (MG-L) (MO/L) | (MO-L) CFU-ML (M3-L) (M3-L)
MW-1| 8-26-99 229.57 1,41 21B.16 4.9 35 [ 0.25 75.4 |6.55 <0,05
9./2-99 229.57 1.65 217.92 72,9 lA8.16 0.13 [<0.00001 1G <1 <0.5
38,01 229.57 2.30 217.27 4.9 67.6 |7.33 <0.05
1271801 229,57 3.74 215,03 4.4 61 7.6 q 67 . | 7.63 <0.05
[rRE=Z1 8-26-99 227.39 11.42 215,97 0.7 46 2.7 G.6S 80,9 [k.97 0.z
9-2-99 227.39 12.00C 215.39 nm nm nm &m nm
12-18-01 227,39 .39 220.4 4.6 >77 it.4 0.07 67.6 | 7.75 <0.05
[rs-5| B-26-%9 227.61 16.06 211,55 0.7 31 1.3 0.52 71.7_]7.08 35
9./2-99 227.61 16.26 211.35 68.4 |7.15 0.15__| 0.G00Z1 3000 <1 <0.5
3/8-01 327.61 27.72 199,69 3.1 59.7 |7.486 11
121801 227,61 i5.61 212 1.4 37 B.2 >3.3 66.6 |5.63 12
[Bs-6 | 8-26-03 227.22 3.72 2135 1.7 76 0.3 >3.3 77.8 |6.66 0.69
9289 227.22 414 213.08 69 6.69 D.36 | <0.D0GD1 400 <1 <0.5
12,1801 227.22 0.88 216,34 4.3 > 77 i i 66.7 |6.84 0.0S6
[rs-7 [ B-26-92 195,99 4,16 191,83 0.3 Y77 0.6 1.27 73.4 |6.99 15
9-2-,99 195.99 4.14 191.85 nm nm nm nm nm
12718-01 195,99 4.61 191.18 2.5 1 3 0.67 68.t |6.B2 2.7
[rRe-8 ] 8-26-99 214,67 7.25 207.42 2.6 1] 0 0.54 69.2 6,7 160 | | I ]
9299 214.67 7.38 207.29 71.7 {5.74 0.058 J0.acooi1g|_ 6600 | <1 - |
3/8-0]1 214.67 9.40 Z05.27 2.2 63.3_ 16.97 1D
12718701 214,67 7.i4 207.53 4.2 49 9.2 D.0B 6§7.3 16.98 0.23 | | | ]
[rS-91 B-26,99 195.63 7.46 1BB. 17 2.1 F] i G.5% 73.5 6,95 17 | I I 1
92799 195.63 7.61 1ER.02 70.9_[6.98 c.25 | 0.0921 | 10000} <1 <0.5 |
3,601 195.63 4.93 190.7 a.1 652.7 }6.89 <0.08
12-18/01 195.563 4.01 190.82] |WATER TG CLOUDY, LIGHI GREY 68,3 6.8 6.21 I 1 I ]
[rs-id 8-26-89 2084 3.76 264.7 4.2 nm N am 70,9 [&.G3 £l
9./2/99 20B.4 , 2045 73.3 | 7.24 0.1 JG0.000037 BBOO0 <1 0.5
3/8-01 2084 F 205,64 3.5 61.5 |6.16 0.053
121801 Z08. 46 2. 206.36 4.3 46 4.1 0 66.9 | 6.54 <0.05
[r1 B-26-99 727 .69 13.97 213.72 0.4 3 i 33,3 70.6 [6.38 6.5
3/2,93 227.69 14.149 213.51 [0 ] nm nan nm nm
12-18-01 227 .69 9.90 217.79 52 14 4.2 0 BE.4 |7.24 <0.05
[r2 8/26-38 227 .28 13.14 214.14 0.4 277 0.8 0.3 72.7 _]6.65 6.7
92,99 227.28 13.23 214.05 nik nm nm nm nin
12-18-01 227.28 12.35 214.93 z.B > 77 1.3 0.07 66.5 | 6.69 4.9
IE3 89-26,99 239,32 10.76 218.56 2.5 >77 0.7 D.05 75 5.95 <0.05
9-2-99 230.37 10.87 219.45 nm nm fim nn nm
12-18-01 230,32 5.79 223.53 5.6 277 6.2 i] 67,1 |6.491 <4.05
L1 7 8-26-39 195.11 2,44 192.67 g.8 3z 0.5 G.03 75.3 |7.29 10
9,299 195.11 2. 20 192.91 78.1 |7.57 0.11_ | 0.00D18 1300 <1 <0.8
3-8-01 195.11 7. 1B 192,93 3.1 25
1271801 195.11 2,20 192,91 2.8 1 4.3 0.6 66.3 | k.52 48
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4435 PARE BOULEVARD. OAKLAND. CALIFORMIA

(All concentrationg in parts per million [mg~L, ppm] unless otherwise noted)
(AHSL = Above mman sea level)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIED LARORATORY REEULTS DISSOLVED 1N WATER
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TQ{ GROUND DISSOLVED | SULFATE | NITRATE | FERROUS TEMP- pH TOTAL CARBON METHANE AEROBIC ORTHO- AMMONTA
SAMPLED CASING GROLRID WATER OXYOEN IRON ERATURE PETRCLEUM DI OXIDE HYDROCARBON | PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION | WATER ELEVATICH 0z 509 HG3 FE2 HYDROCARBONS coz2 CH4 DEGRADING PO4 NITROGEN
(FEET AMSLY (FEET) {(FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
| (HE-L) (Mo-L) | (Me-LY | (MG-L3 (F} (MA-L) (Ma-Ly | [Me-L) CFU/ML (H3-1) (M3-L)
2T 8-26-99] 195.3] CAR] T 1 nm [ nm | nm T "om | " am | wm | HA ] | | | | 1
[ 9-2-99] 195.3] caR] 1] [ 1 | | i | om |~ "am ] nm | it | nm |
[T 5 1 a-26-99] 202.38] CAR] T nn Jomm T wmn | swm | om [ nm NA ] [ I t ! ]
[ _9a-2-99] 202. 38] [ Pl [ ] 1 [ [ | 1 om_ | om | bt I am [ am ]
[T & | 8-26-99] 197. 48] CAR| ] um [ om | sm ] wm | hm_ ]| nm ] NA I i 1 | I |
I 6.z2795] 197 . 48] CAR[ 1 [ I 1 ] N ] 1 am | am | nm [ i __mm__]
[LE-1] e8-26-98] 226.59] CAR] 1 nm I " om | om 1 em__ ] em_ | am | A | | | | { ]
[ _2-2s99] 226.59] CAR| 1 ] i | [ om_ | nm | 1T om [ om | nm I nm [ om |
HA NOT ANALYZED MQ-L milligrams per liter (ppm)
am NOT MEASURED F degreas Fohranhait below laboratory lowar detection limits.
CAR CAR PARKED OVER WELL. NO ACCESS  CFU-ML colony forming units per mill AMSL ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL
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TABLE 3

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED  GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZEWE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS  BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ugiL ugiL ug/L ugl. ug/L
HA10

BAKER TANK 112500 HM10 0 o 0.00

BAKER TANK 1/26/00 315050 940 940 0.65 <1 I <1 I <i | <1 [ <50 ]
BAKER TANK, 1728100 321120 1098330 6070 7010 21

BAKER TANK 2/2/00 1102560 4230 11240 059

BAKER TANK 23100 1107482.2 4922 16162 3,42 <1 | <1 | <1 ] <1 | <50 ]
BAKER TANK 217100 1107482.2 ] 16162 0.00

BAKER TANK AND 1/4LY SAMPLES 20500 1109680 2198 18360 0.76|EPA METHOD 624 239.2
F1 (PSP No. 1} 3/23/00 1108720 40 18400 0.00/ <t ] o<t ] <2 1 <5 ]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/4/00 1110780 1060 19460 0.02

F1 (PSP No. 1} 5/12/00 1111700 920 20380 0.08

F1 (PSP No. 1} 518/00 1113359 1659 22039 0.19

F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/25/00 1113840 481 22520 0.05

F1 {PSP No. 1) 5/31/00 1115413 1274 23791 0.15

F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/16/00 1115823 T12 24503 0.03

F1 (PSP Ng. 1) &/28/00 1116293 470 24973 0.03

F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/30/00 1116303 10 24983 0.00| EPA METHOD 824 200.7
F1 (PSP No. 1) F/5/00 1116313 16 24903 0.00 <1 ] el [ <t ez T <2 |
F1 (PSP No. 1) 713100 1117818 1503 26496 013

F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/20/00 1118862 1076 27572 0.1

F1 (FSP No. 1) 7127100 1118892 0 27572 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1) B/3/00 1120336 1444 29016 0.14

F1 (PSP No. 1) §/10/00 1121041 705 29721 0.07

F1 (PSP No. 1) 8A 700 1121044 0 29721 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/24/00 1121860 819 30540 (.08]EPA METHOD 624 200.7
F1 (PSP No. 1) Bf30/00 1122720 B60 31400 0.10 <1 <2 | < | < | <2 |
F1{PSP No. 1) 97100 1123270 550 31050 0.05

F1 {PSF No. 1) 9400 1123819 54% 32498 0.05

F1 (PSP No. 1] 9/21/00 1123810 0 32499 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1} 10/5/00 1124153 334 32833 0.02

F1 (PSP No. 1} 10/12/00 1124660 507 33340 0.05

F1 (PSP No. 1) 10/19/00 1125804.3 1244 34584 012

Ft (PSP No. 1) 10/26/00 1127167 1263 35847 0.13

Fi (PSP No. 1) 11/9/00 1128367 2 1200 37047 0.06

F1 (PSP No. 1) 1116/00 1120773.5 1312 38460 0.14

F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/22/00 1130940.5 1181 39621 013
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TABLE 3

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPAMETHOD 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS  BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083425 VISITS IN GALLONS ugfL ugiL ugll ugiL ug/L
HNHN10
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/1/00 1134147 3207 42827 0.25|EPA METHOD 624 200.7
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/7/00 1134289 142 47969 0.02 <1 ] <1 | <1 i <@ | =2 |
F1 (PSP No. 1) 124100 1134431 142 43111 0.1
Ff (PSP No. 1) 12024700 1134573 142 43253 0.0
F1 (PSP No_1) 12728100 11347148 142 43395 0,01
F1 (PSF Ne. 1} 1114 11347148 0 43395 0.00|no discharge, could not access trench well
F1 (PSP No.1) 111801 11352438 528 43024 0.05
F1 (PSP No. 1} 172501 1136144 900 44824 0.09 200.7
F1 (PSP No. 1} 218/01 1136659 515 45339 0.03 | i | I <2 |
F1 {PSP No. 1} 2151 1137441 .4 782 46121 0.08
F1 (PSP No. 1) 22201 11411236 3682 49804 0.37|stan discharge from RS5
Ft (PSP No_1) 31701 1150736.5 9613 5917 0.95{EPA METHOD 624
F1 (PSP No, 1) yem 11589011 8165 67581 0.51 <1 | <1 | <l | <2 ] ]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 31401 11623212 3420 71001 0.40
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/21/01 1162321 .4 0 71001 .00 no discharge, pump removed for repair
F1{PSP No. 1) A4/01 1183471.7 1150 72152 0.06 .
F1{PSP No. 1) 4/12/01 11647235 1262 73404 0.11|EFA METHOD 82608
F1 (PSP No. 1} 4119/ 1173267 8544 81947 085 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 |
F1 (PSP No, 1) 513101 11814235 8157 90104 0.40
E1 (PSP No. 1) 5/10/01 11882098.3 6786 96589 067
F1{PSF No. 1} S6/01 11898981 169 08579 0.20]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/24/01 1198018.4 119 106698 0,70
F1 (PSP No. 1) 531501 1199647.8 1629 108328 0.18)
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) B/6/01 1204217.2 4569 112897 0.53
Fi(PSPNo. 1) 6/14/01 1210661.4 6444 119341 056
F1(P5P No. 1) 621001 | 1214600 3939 123580 0.20
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/28/01 1219387.7 4788 128068 047
F1{PSP No. 1) 715101 1223625 4 4238 132305 0.42
F1{P5SP No. 1) T2t 1228500 4875 137180 0.48| EPA METHOD B2608
F1 (PSP No, 1) 7190 1232750.7 4251 141431 0.42 <05 | =05 | <05 | <05 |
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENCE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTBE
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/01 238 141669 5.00 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 [<05 |
F1 (PSP No, 1} 1/4LY SAMPLES 2/19/02 246 141915 5.00 «05 | =05 | <05 ] <05 [<05 |
F1 (PSP No. 1) 312102 1236760 0 141915 2.00{place pump back Into R5-5
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 2702 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1 (PSP No. 13 411102 1250678.6 15861 165833 0.73] <05 <05 <05 <05 [<0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/7/02 1283903.1 24225 190068 0.65
£1 (PSP No. 1) BIG/02 1308480 24577 214835 .57
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION UMITS ug/L micrograms par er {parts per billion}

Note: waler meler #47083426 did not function during initial test, substitule meler #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2000,
Note: water meler difference from 7/19/2001 to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RSS AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.



TABLE 4

RECEPTOR TRENCH GROUNDWATER REMQVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK 8LLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

REGEPTOR TRENCH WATER ANALYSIS

PURGING DATE METER METER BDEFTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
By PURGED  READING READING TO TOP OF PURGED GALLONS Accumuilated TPHy BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
N IN WATER' REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE
GALLONS GALLONS INFEET FROM TRENCH from RSS TOTAL GALLONS ugfL ugll. ug/l ug/lL ugfl. ught
R85 ‘ TRENCH T 1/4ly monitoring 8WELLS Galtons REMOVED
in GALLONS
0
WEGE 2/8/01 1136659.0 23 515 45339 45338.5
WEGE 215/ 11374414 2.38 782 46121 46120.9
WEGE 202201 1140664.5 11411236 2 459 46580 3223.1 49803.1
WEGE 3101 1150033.2 11507365 218 703 47283 12132.7 59416.0
WEGE 3801 1158270.7 1158501 1 218 630 47914 19666.9 67580.6 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26
WEGE 341 11619911 1162321.2 2.49 330 48244 227569 71000.7
WEGE 32101 1162321.4 1162321 .4 2.49 0 48244 227571 71000.9
WEGE 414101 1162321.4 11634717 254 1150 49324 22757 .1 721512
WEGE 4121 1163471.7 11647235 218 1252 50646 227571 73403.0
WEGE AN 11720323 1173267.0 245 1235 51881 300659 815455
WEGE 426/ 1179315.2 1180276.0 228 961 52841 361141 288955.5
WEGE 5/3/01 1180334.5 1181423.5 2.3 1083 53930 361726 90103.0
WEGE 510/01 1188209.3 1188208.3 220 0 53030 42958.4 968688.8
WEGE 51601 1183209.3 1189899.1 2.29 1680 55620 42958 .4 98578.6
WEGE Sr24/01 1197065.0 119801684 213 953 56574 501243 106697.9
WEGE 5311 1198878.6 1199647.3 23 769 57342 50284.5 108326.8 8200 940 210 340 1500 <50
WEGE 6/6/01 1203386.1 1204217 2 232 831 58173 54723.3 1128967
WEGE Br14M01 1210661.4 12106614 231 Q SB173 61167.5 119340.9
WEGE /211 12141242 1214600.0 341 476 58649 6463D.3 1232795
WEGE 5/28/01 1218305.1 121936877 237 1083 59732 683354 128067.2
WEGE 7/ 12227396 12236254 35 886 60618 716673 132304.9
WEGE 711271 12275531 12285000 3 947 61565 75615.0 137179.5
WEGE 711911 12318043 1232750.7 3.61 846 62511 78919.3 141430.2|CEASE PUMPING
WEGE 12/18KH |purged water from 1/4ly 238 652749 78919.3 141668.2 48000 3700 5500 1200 5300 24
WEGE 2/18/02| purged water from 1/4ly 246 62995 78519.3 141914.2 £4000 8600 6000 1700 6800 55
WEGE 21102 1235760.0 12357600 0 62995 78919.3 141914 .2|set pump into RSS5, restart pumping from RS-5
WEGE 3r27K2 12438178 12438178 0 62995 86577 A 149972.0
WEGE 411102 12606786 1259678.6 0 62995 102837 9 165832.8
WEGE 57102 1283903.1 1283903.1 222 132 53127 126930.4 190057 3 41000 9200 910 2000 6200 82
WEGE B/ERI2 1308480.0 13084800 0 83127 151507.3 2146342

ef fiter {pasts per billion)
i per liter (parts per million)
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROGARBCNS GASOLINE RANGE

MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1999




L
| 3
A

. | 0

Vel o Ty =

SO WALAVISTA AV 8

I <
~_MANDANA BLVD

S _Z100eet
A FIGURE 1
W-~E GEOTRACKER
S AREA WELL & LUST MAP
DP 793
< 4035 PARK BLVD.

OAKLAND, CA

99



PORTION OF OAKLAND EAST 7.5 MINUTE USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP  xorrn



x
@ ::
ES
§ E GREENWINID
I [}
st 1 [Fle | ; i
I 1 | ' i 1201 i
I = i IR | HAMPEL AVE. |
i w_hnmnmum:u. .". I
i [ --{--—-—-Mlunﬂ:m _ | { |
| ikt | , {4008 ; i
| L Hel (GREENWOOD| | gREENWOOD | B |
: a i et QAR LITLITY | ; :'
i - [ 1205 i
; ' [E HAMPEL AVE. |
& Uisk |
i lu | RECEPTOR TRENCH i
| I - ‘-J: THE 'rp"‘ II‘
| | | n f 1
9 . | 1211
i = i 4038
: 5 '.... ! BRIGHTONAVE. | HAMPEL AVE. !
H R&? - | == ren ity i
| I “IP’ | | TP}_! ! i
Tpne 1 | el TP - SER—
-ll'llll——-ﬂ{_ ﬂ_ 4032 i .f.‘s E
| ¥ | BRIGHTONAVE, 1215 !
h - T UTRITY BH3 HAMPEL AVE. i
i :-—- 4 INCH PVE LATERAL oo i
i 2 ,:ﬁ'ﬂm | TE7 g 5 E
t H;'mm e et at e g _TIPM . e e -
d = B | 1es b
. | i [ —_— | L
| LTP21 | . TP4 i
- BHIC: & 12 '
:1 ' i ™ ERIGHTON AVE. | IFs_@rsio | HAMPELAVE, i
1, ) 1] I 4
] B e g T [ | i
! o] T s BHE 2 !
] l e I | sﬂi SE" TP 1227 i
y TJ 401014012 EI HAMPELAVE. | i
{ I | BRIGHTON AVE. L | E
" L 1w s == | F““"‘H.E’u P13
i S e s ;
A N LTP2 REs i
i [ RS0 5a2 T: wi-T <) i
ol | et A |
! fir1 : ; 3 | SWDs i
H ! 4006 | TR pSuES ”L.';;’ ' . |
s 1 gt 4038 PARK BLVD. o s 3
! csBy s R s e tia fls T38| =
i Tl SR . L - : AUENE
‘" | - ) GARAGE J-;ﬁ | & i l |
| | \ ’ e wd ealee1r miﬁ.ﬁl__W' |
L - PARK BLYD. ‘ a3 . PL1A2 REig |
{1 |BRIGHTON 5 ot pLaie ® L
s | AvENUE | Rs3 s !
. o0 g |
— e | PRt s —as
oy
FL 5 PR R 510 SPS SAMPLE POINT
’ > 30 S FIGURE3-SAMPLELOCATIONS e SOIL SAMPLE POINT
¢ s seak iivenesirerr - SEWERAND FREE PRODUCT o SOIL BORING
‘ . S INVESTIGATIONFOR * RECEPTOR TRENCH SAMPLE POIN
- sy ‘e DP793, 4035 PARK BLVD. RS2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WEL
. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA RS1® DESTROYED MONITORING WELL

HORTH

30




4003
PARK BLVD. N
(e |
. 5
-~ O -
™ SCALE: 1 INCH=30 FEET |
~
“ar

E
=
5§
5
= BRI =Tl
;3 CIREENWLE D
I
' 1201
T3 4000 4008 HAMPEL AVE.
] GREENWOOD GREENWOOD
N ETAL SRR A,
A LTI
- J FELLFBETEE SR T
1205
HAMPEL AVE.

1211
HAMPEL AVE.

1215
HAMPEL AVE.

U8RI
FIGURE 4 CONTOURS ARE
DP 793, 4035 PARK BVLD. FEET ABOVE SEA
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA LEVEL
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
5/7/02.

Areas that in the past contained soil contamination, TPHg > 10 mg/Kg



RST
TPHg = 8200 uplL
BEN » 1400 ugiL

RES
TPHg = 130 uglL
BEN = 7.5 uglL

GREFNWOOD

= smWATER UTILITY
GAS UTILITY

4000 4008
GREENWOOD GREENWOOD

O VR AR B TR
o w bl LTI

FRILLAE PRE ST T

W ER

EOGAR WTLITY

HECEFTOR TRENCH
7 INCH PVC LATERAL

; 4038
s BRIGHTON AVE.

— "SwatER LY

RECOVERY WELL (T1)
TRk = 41000 ugll
_BEN_ = 9200 ugil

sm ARTER UTILITY
== 4INGH PVC LATERAL

1201
HAMPEL AVE.

1206
HAMPEL AVE.

1211
HAMPEL AVE.

1215
HAMPEL AVE.

DP 793, 4035 PARK BVLD.

Ho! OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

392

4032
| Wt BRIGHTON AVE.
| 026
BRIGHTON AVE. 128t
e R P s RE10 HAMPEL AVE.
[P = <m0 upt.
L 1110 3 JRRepE e HEN = <02 ugl
i
i — 1227
- 5 HAMPEL AVE.
&010/4012
1 BRIGHTON AVE.
< = = wmununr
= 140
| L Aag BN .qjﬂ
1
; RS2 |
BRIGHTON AVE. i
I BEN = <0.6 uglL
} GROUHD\MATER-"/
i HYDROGARBON . |
| PLUME LF1 i
! 4003 MW
H PARKBLVD. i
" TPHg = <60 ugil. |
i e e L BEN = <05 ugl
& | |
“ v 20 50"
o = —5 FIGURE 5
L] SCALE: 1INCH=30 FEET w
™ gﬁggg DWATER o o1 sorinG
I + TRENCH SAMPLE POINT
5/07/02 RS2

e GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

B Benzene > 1000 u
" Benzene > 500 u
B8 Benzene > 1 ug/

~ | TPHg Groundwater Plume



ZINFEETABOVEMEANSEA LEVEL

SEWER MAIN FLOWING FROM
BACK YARDS FROM DP 793
TO BRIGHTON AVENUE

STORM DRAIN
CAICH BASIN

Y2 INCH PEA GRAVEL FILLED TRENCH =

(O SIS 0 A 1 O

T T I TITTI IO

LINED WITH GEO FABRIC O = &
| *——RED BRICK SUPPORT s
= [
/ = |
PEIZOMETER B
w H PEIZOMETER
2" PVC 0.020 SLOT CRavg, @ H 2" PVC 0.020 SLOT
L E :
u u
EXPLANATION RECOVERY WELL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DISCOVERED 47 PVC 0.020 5LOT
@ SEWER UTILITY HOUSE LATERAL
@ GAS UTILITY HOUSE LATERAL
@ WATER UTILITY HOUSE LATERAL
[ | [ [
o 10 30 60"
17 SCALE: } INCH = 30 FEET
| FIGURE 6
CROSSSECTION
i No ASBUILT RECEPTOR TRENCH
- uLL'J #h‘f FOR FREEPRODUCTAND GROUNDWATER RECOVERY

DP793, 4035 PARKBLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SEPTEMBERS®, 1999

o

I =T
—
=]
SCALE: T INCH

33




VE

‘ Station | E
|

c D | building -
L

b et e

|

rrn‘—ih-—hn—ﬂrr:.——

HEEEO ] i

BK BLACKE
= I]Il‘_ﬂﬂ ElN= 0z . I CLAY
o =y - D 5 &= n=hilel == <1
DG DARKGRAY D clism=m="z
=M=
D i <1

e | P cLarwg

W

e | s <1

-

CLAY W/ GRAVEL :'

/! ¢L*' & 4 ! 4 < '] 4 E_~
- - . ’_'_,_::/—':—— RAKD : <1
CL&Y C el '.-
= ]
0.2 CLAY 4
. B2 SRR
D2~
<02 @
—I = L T e J
n\\ SAND }
“\ aury & i -2
HOWTH J &
FIGURE7
TPHg >100 mg/Kg CROSS SECTION
Bl TPHg >1000 mg/Kg FSEE PRODUCTINVESTIGATION
FOR
DP793,4035 PARK BLVD.

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA



APPENDIX A

METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC WITH FIELD NOTES



APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers, These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

12 DP 793 2™ 1/4 2002 QMR




The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed 1n ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-4 for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/l and ul/l are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory resuits in Appendix B of this
report,

13 DP 793 2P 1/4 2002 QMR
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/A 1T / Barlen 7346 " 244 -
BRI - Y2 g/ | 26.& 20 2
(231 /] 239 205 7,
/233 ) 23,/ 7.0/ YD

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ___ %2 74/
TIME SAMPLED /2 3¢ 4

SAMILE ID. #5298

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 “50cc ¥24 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN T2le BIEX MTRE

LABORATORY sz

NOTES: /7 i /en [ fean. A Oz

A



- §F E— s T WU UALANYL), LALLFURKNNIA 954

bt ol  GEOENGINEERS

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

S~7

93

(916} 668-5300, FAX (916) 862-0273

\SITE po 793 |DATE g5 [TIME 93/

WELL RSpD7 SAIVLPLE]_) BY. ,@ﬂaﬂ%o'ﬁ/'}'
[

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 3.97 D78 7
FLUID ELEVATION 192,02
BAILER TYPE ﬂ,é,«wsaé/e PRy
PUNLP éﬁﬂf:d‘?’ /dfﬁ‘/"]-{/u
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
R_EMOVED £ Xo00
735 / Bale 229 | z/9 33
7%/ ¥ g/ | 738 £9% .37
723 /|| Joo 5.2/ .32
798 ' 0.9 §.67 .32
|
f
l
FINAL VOLUME PURGED b6 44/
TIME SAMPLED #sJ2 4 4
SAMI'LE ID. 258 ¥
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 “50c< V21 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN ;f-’/fa BTEX /MR E
LABORATORY s~
NOTES: /77t /er T don” S Rang [(2fon

Y

24,



WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 00 793 |DATE 4£-78-5: |[TIME %55
WELL (s.:5 [SAMPLED BY. LSROA LA f1
C

 GEQ-ENGINEERS

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 782 D78

FLUID ELEVATION 206 55~

BAILERTYPE J.osible Beven

PUMP Eaidd A flman

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F XIO0e>
g5y / Baslen 726 | 279 .39
57 [ g4/ | 74, 2.2% 3£
7 57 / 72/ 3 255 35
781 / /A 752 J5
|
FINAL VOLUME PURGED < g4/
TIME SAMPLED v o2 4

SAMIULE ID. K508

SAMPLE CONTAINERS <~ 5occ ¥4 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN P//q STEX /MR e

LABORATORY ws=

NOTES: /7 &, /ex Clegs 52?4*46? O.Am

s ————

2.



[YPSS . —_—

b TP FU el el Ty N bl d AN VRS T I YD

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

S~7 :
SITE po 7935 |DATE 2=m- TIME 2 17
WELL 25 09 |SAMPLED BY. ,y,eo,wmé;
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 6.0  pi8 4
FLUID ELEVATION 1§45 55
BAILER TYPE  Djusible Brier
PUMP G d P fmans
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YVOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED £ X000
919 / Balen 2.3 | 779 /4
Do) . / 3/ | 70,5 25¥ 37
723 / 2/.( Al 3y
925 / 74,7 7.72 3%
{
FINAL VOLUME PURGED > 44!
TIME SAMPLED 924 4
SAMULE ID. RS 09
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 -50c< ¥2A s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN ;P//q BTEX /MIRE
LABORATORY S~
Ao Odhe

NOTES: /7 £, /e (/M_?
C

2/,



A MAAILLANL, CALLFORINIA 95608

=¥ GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
57
SITE 00 993 |DATE =t - TIME 2.4
WELL 45, [SAMPLED BY /jfamdoﬂ/f?
G
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 2.9 -
FLUID ELEVATION 205,
BAILER TYPE Disposable [Sxer
PUMP Eeindd o, [man
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F Xio00
07 / Baien 732 | 2.%% e 33
’./;f]\? ) /&?4/ 731.0 7. ¥ e 32
977 /| 7717 732 3.2
7773 / 719 7 3! 3/

FINAL VOLUME PURGED g g4/
TIME SAMPLED 7 /v 4
SAMVLEID. ARS/o

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 “v0ece ¢Of 5
ANAILYSIS TO BE RUN P//q 8TEx /MrRE

LABORATORY s~ |
NOTES: /" G, /ern (Fenx :‘/&4-/7 A

24A,



AL AW T, Wl AT A RINLA YO0V
(916) 688-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

GEO-ENGINEERS

WELL SAMPL;Nz G DATA SHEET

SITE po 793 |DATE smy-p2 [TIME /RX¥ ]

WELL ¢, [SAMPLED BY. srondiny

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER s /7 D78 e 47

FLUID ELEVATION 2052

BAILER TYPE  Jueiblc Bever

PUIVLP &/‘/’:Ex /&iﬁﬂ”.AN

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F° XI000

/RY.3 / Baclen 75/ | Xyg LA
JRYS 2 94/ | 92,9 Z72 LD
/1247 Nz Z.92 of
IRY7 / 709 7,57 LO

FINAL VOLUME PURGED y g4l
TIME SAMPLED /250 4

SAMI'LE ID. £/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 “v0<e ¥94 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPl 8TBX fres

LABORATORY s~

NOTES: /7 S, Ver Céaﬂd/L Tome X

24,




WELL SAMPL}_I;I G DATA SHEET

- T e WAXLILAINL, WALLRURINIA 85695
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-3300, FAX (916) 6620273

SITE pv 793 |DATE s=md-5- (TIME /55

WELL #2 SAMPLED BY. LSROALIA Y]
G

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER /3./5 D78 /5.8
FLUID ELEVATION 21413
BAILER TYPE A 5/0;5/"6/3 PR
PUMP &/’V ﬂ' /’:f?‘mm
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
/S5 / Basler AL | &= e
[Roa - /O g4/ 3.2 229 L ¥3
20 v g7z | 9 | .42
ROL ) £4.9 £.94 SR
/R ) £2.0 £.9Y s2

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /‘5&.7»‘!’

TIME SAMPLED R /©

SAMILEID. A2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 “50<. V24 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN ;P//q BTEX /MIRE

LABORATORY sz

NOTES: /T Lu,/en £ Aonr Some  Cm

52@5 oW

2/,



WA ULANL, LALIFOURINIA Y2495
(916} 668-3300, FAX (916) 862-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

L GEC-ENGINEERS

S.-
. SITE 00 793 |DATE =—+4-5 TIME /D //
WELL gz SAMPLED RY. ggaﬂduﬂﬂ
W
'WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 92 UE _ Liz2
FLUID ELEVATION 2ig.o5
BAILER TYPE Jiprsible Foves
PUMP Ened o fman
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe Xi000
/6 12 / Barler 7346 | 788 55
/019 . S e/ | 70 245 54
oy /8 e, .53
/P33 J 70. 1 258 .S

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 7 g4/

TIME SAMPLED  wa¥ 4

SAMULE ID. R3

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 -v0cc ¥04 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 72/ 478x /mrge
LABORATORY s~

NOTES: /7 Lu,/er & /ear Ao AR

2/,




- ——

et

L, iy 4 GEO-ENGINEERS WOQLDHLANL, LALIFQRNIA P56

o3

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPL}U_\L G DATA SHEET

SITE pv 793 |DATE  =ee-5- |[TIME 749

WELL v, |SAMPLED BY. preidinp
(9]

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 2,22 D78 e/

FLUID ELEVATION 192.8%

BAILER TYPE D ssable Beies

PUMP G o fmans

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X100

95 / Baiter 22 | 675 2
757 . 3Pgs/ | 72.4 2.69 | .93
259 ‘ i Y 7 838 2

I

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3/ 14/
TIME SAMPLED 22D 4

SAMI'NE ID. 77/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS £770c< V21 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN TPle 81EX /mrgs

LABORATORY sz~

NOTES: /77 £, /er Zemains Sy il

2/



“yipies”

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK DLVD
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA D4G0Z

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER £043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEDIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBOR WATER SCRUD UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM,

DATE 6'5"5’2—

DAILY 2800 GALLONS

T
REASON FOR SITE VISIT a:e_ /@A/j -Z:"i/’ ;/)/A’W

TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCHWELL T4
TIME P oW IpH TEMP. COND P DTW pH TEMP, COND, PO oTW pH TEMP GOND PID DTW pH TEMP COND
ra r, P
WD & 7 17 7
AV AV 4| A 7174 O 777
7S 717 117 21 117X
7 779 Z AN y A
7 7 7
7 7
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME MW1 RS2 RS5 RS6 RST RS8 RS9 AS10 R1 R2 ik
T30 — | — | 1075 — — 5% — 1 5.0 788517 3CT 3. %5

COMMENTS Lask 7"':10417. LR KL vl esns Sﬂua//?\/j OIQFN - o Koc K = c/ps‘e/;‘}nui'& P AT 1481 /4.':'/009
watermeter_/FOEY S0, ().

ELECTRIC METER

SAMPLE(s Moy £

WATER TREATMENT

SITE MONITORED BY. /g/)/ o OWQ;M)QM

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 /»2.

T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS! MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
WATER PHASE CARDON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS O K
-
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS O /&
Accaplance of waler phase catbon unils only it comptetely floodnd wilh waler, yos ) no - retum 1o carban manifactuce

Acceplance of water phase carbon unils only if pH is less than 8 5 and conlainers ara in good condilion

yos

ne - selurn lo carton manutacture

TIME

pH
Conductivily
Temparalure
PID

PSI, #2

WASTEWATER
INFLUENT EFFLUENT

PSt,




APPENDIX B.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART

14 DP 793 2™P 1/4 2002 QMR




feet above mean sea level

225.00

Groundwater Elevation

220.00

215.00

210.00

205.00 §——mm

200.00

195.00 -

&

190.00
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02/09/99
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PR—— a?—ﬂr—?
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORT



IF F Report Number : 26302
Date: 5/15/2002
A

o NALYTICAL 1.0

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the foliowing pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

. sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
\M

& |
Joe! Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 3530-297-4800



Report Number : 26302

lFF Date: 5/15/2002
A

NALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample : MW1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-01
Sample Date :5/7/2002
' Method .
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <{.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 5/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
. Sample : R1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-02
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter . Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 33 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 571012002
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B 5M10/2002
TPH as Gasoline 53 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002

® Sl

3

Approved By: chj;e\{l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4880



Report Number : 26302

KIF F Date :  5/15/2002
. ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample . R2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-03
Sampie Date :5/7/2002
: Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 660 2.5 ug/L EPA 32608 5/12/2002
Toluene 1.5 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzene 170 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes 26 2.5 ugfL EPA 82608 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 25 ugfl EPA 8260B 5M12/2002
TPH as Gasoline 2500 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 5M2/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 82608 512/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 112 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
. Sample : R3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-04
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5110/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.560 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5M10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 5/10/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery  EPA 82608 5/10/2002

® Sl b

Approved By: J'c":el Kiff W
!
720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48'\Cj)




.

i

Report Number : 26302
l FF Date: 5/15/2002
. ANALYTICAL tic
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793
Sample : RS02 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-05
Sample Date :5/7/2002
: Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Msthod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5122002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5112/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L. EFPA 8260B 5112/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) a7.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery  EPA B260B 5/12/2002
Sample : RS05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-06
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 150 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5M12/2002
Toluene 10 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzene 19 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes 67 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline 700 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002

Approved By: iné.;l Kiff ||

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4680




!FF

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

NALYTICAL v.c

Report Number : 26302
Date: 5/15/2002

Sample : RS06 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-07
Sample Date :5/7/2002 ‘
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 5M12/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5M2/2002
TPH as Gascline 240 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 511272002
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 511212002
Sample : RS07 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-08
Sample Date :5/7/2002

Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1400 5.0 ug/L. EPA 82608 5/14/2002
Toluene 120 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
Ethylbenzene 360 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
Total Xylenes 780 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.6 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline 9200 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/14/2002

Sl I

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w
]

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29746\(})




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lee

DP793
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number :

Date: 5/15/2002

26302

"t

Sample : RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-09
Sample Date :5/7/2002
: Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1500 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Toluene 1800 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzene 830 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes 2700 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE]) <10 10 ug/L EPA 82608 51212002
TPH as Gasoline 24000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromoftuorobenzene {Surr) 110 % Recovery EPA B260B 5M12/2002
Sample : RS09 Matrix . Water Lab Number ; 26302-10
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 79 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 5/15/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/15/2002
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/15/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/15/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.67 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/15/2002
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/15/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 57152002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 115 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/15/2002

Approved By Jfé:é;l Kiff W

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-43\0))




Report Number : 26302

KIF Fyr Date: 5/15/2002
. ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample : RS10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26302-11
Sample Date :5/7/2002
. Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (ATBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 5/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/10/2002
. Sample : T1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 26302-12
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9200 50 ugft EPA 8260B 5/15/2002
Toluene 910 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzene 2000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes 6200 20 ugf/l EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Methyl-+-butyl ether (MTBE) 62 20 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline 41000 2000 ug/l EPA 82608 51212002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 115 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 51212002

® ul

Approved By: Jff)é‘tl Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-48'33



QC Report : Method Biank Data

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 26302
Date : 5/16/2002

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Paramster Value Limit Units Methogd Analyzed
Benzena < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  5M12/2002
Toluene < (0.50 0.50 ugf/L EPAB2B0B  5/12/2002
Ethylbenzena < 0.50 Q.50 ugfL EPA B260B 5M2/2002
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl elher (MTBE) < Q.50 0.50 ugh EPAB260B 5122002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/lt EPA B260B 51272002
Toluena - dB {Burr) 100 % EPA B260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromoflvorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % EPA B260B 5/12/2002
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  5/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  5/10/2002
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  5/10/2002
Tolal Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608  5/10/2002
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 5/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  5/10/2002
Toluens - d8 {Surr) 291 % EPA B260B  5/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) o97.8 % EPA B260B  5/10/2002
Benzene <050 0.50 ughh EPAB260B 5/12/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
Ethylbenzane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 5/12/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 5/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ethar (MTBE) < .50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasotine <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B  5/12/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  5/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.1 % EPA B260B  5/12/2002
\,\. -

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Jée:l Kiff w



Report Number ;. 26302

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 5/15/2002
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793
, . Duplicate Spiked )
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 26319-04 <0.50 39.9 39.9 37.3 37.3 ug/l. EPAB8260B 5/12/02 93.5 93.4 0.0267 70-130 25
Toluene 26319-04 <0.50 39.9 30.9 37.0 37.0 uglL EPAB260B 5/12/02 928 926 01356 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 26319-04 <50 200 200 163 163 ug/lL EPAB260B 5/12/02 816 81.9 0.422 T0-130 25
Methyl-i-Butyl Ether 26319-04 1.2 39.9 39.9 35.5 353 ug/l EPA8260B 5/12/02 86.0 85.5 0496 70-130 25
Benzene 26297-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.8 42.7 ug/lL EPA8260B 5/10/02 104 107 2.25 70-130 25
Toluene 26297-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 422 42.9 ug/L EPAB260B 5/10/02 106 107 1.62 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26297-01 <5.0 200 200 198 209 ug/L EPAB2B0B 5/10/02 99.2 104 5.1¢ T0-130 25
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether 26297-01 8.9 40.0 40.0 52.6 54.6 ug/llL EPA8260B 5/10/02 109 114 4.52 70-130 25
Benzene 26267-10 <0.50 40.0 40.0 427 42.4 ug/l EPA8260B 5/12/02 107 106 0.541 70130 25
Toluene 26267-10 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.2 40.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 5/12/02 103 101 2.38 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26267-10 <5.0 200 200 199 201 ug/.  EPAB260B 5/12/02 996 101 1.02 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 26267-10 <0.50  40.0 40.0 45.0 44.2 ugllL EPABS260B 5/12/02 112 110 1.79 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number : 26302
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 5/15/2002

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

LCS
: LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 5/12/02 94.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/12/02 92.3 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ugiL EPA 8260B 5/12/02 82.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/t EPA 82608 5/12/02 85.8 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/02 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/10/02 108 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA B260B 5/10/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 5/10/02 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugrl EPA 8260B 5/12/02 108 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/12/02 111 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 107 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 98.4 70-130

Jut L

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: {loel Kiff I
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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desert petroleum inc.

Molly Ong. June 12, 2002
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utility District

P.0. Box 24055, MS 702

Qakland, CA 94625

(510)287-1618

Fax {310) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1.
Dear Ms. Ong;

The enclosed table and certified laboratorv report represents the sampling for wasterwater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between March 13, and June 12, 2002
Continues discharge from pumping at RS-5 was discontinued on Jutv 19, 2001, This
pumping was restarted on March 21, 2002 and is continuing as of this date. A sample of
the water discharged to sewer was obtained on May 7, 2002 and analyzed for TPHg.
BTEX and MIBE using EPA method 8260B. ‘

All discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043350 |

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all atiachments were prepured
under iy direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed 1o assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons directiy
responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is. to the hest of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware thut there ure significant
penalties for submitting  false information, including the  possihiline of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

M‘;‘%AA«— &)1yl 2
Signature  Bill Thompson date

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 ¢ TELEPHONE (803) 654-8084



TABLE 1

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCGUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 824 7420
SQURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZEME TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BEMNZENE
#355356668 #47083426 VISITS IN GALLDNS ug/L ug/l. ug/L uglL ugll
314110
F1 (PSP No. 1) G601 1204217.2 4569 112897 06.53
F1 {PSP No. 1) /14401 1210661.4 6444 119341 0.56
F1 (PSP No. 1) 621101 1214600, 3939 123280 0.38
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/28/01 1219387.7 4788 128068 Q.47
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/5/01 1223525.4 4238 132305 0.42
Ft1 {PSP No. 1) H2m 1228500 4875 137180 0.48[EPA METHOD 8260B
F1 (PSP No. 1) TH9/01 1232750.7 4251 141431 042 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENGE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTBE
F1 (PSP No. 1) 14LY SAMPLES 1211801 238 141669 5.00 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 216102 246 141915 5.00 <0.5 <0.5 g5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No, 1) 3721102 1235760 o 141915 2.00|place pump back into RS-5
F1 (PSP No. 1} 327102 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1 (PSP No. 1) 411/02 1259678.6 15861 165833 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5
F1 (PSP No_ 1) 5{7102 12839031 24225 190058 0.65
F1 (PSP No. 1) 66102 1308480 24577 214635 0.57

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

Mote: water meter #47083426 did not function during initial test, substitute mater #35635668 used untif cleaned and tested. Re-installad January 28, 2000.
Note: water meter difference from 7/19/2001 to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other siles to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7192001

ugfL micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

WATER DISCHARGED TC SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.




KIFF Report Number : 26304
Date: 5/15/2002
ANALYTICAL tic

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 85778

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP733

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

. Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding ';iro'cedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Y

i
Joel Kif
]

. 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 26304

IF F Date: 5/15/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample - CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 26304-01
Sample Date :5/7/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 5M12/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 51212002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 5/112/2002
Total Xylenes <{.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 5/1212002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82508 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 51242002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 921 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 5/12/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 82608 51242002

Approved By: J;‘f\él Kiff  |f
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—48'3)




Report Number : 26304
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 5/15/2002
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Mathod Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Dale Measured Raporting Analysis
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed rarm Valu imit ni Al
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPAB260B  5/12/2002
Toluane < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPAB260B  5M12/2002
Ethyibenzens <{.50 0.50 ugfl EPAB260B  5/12/2002
Totat Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 8260B  5/12/2002
Mathyl-t-bulyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 5/12/2002
TPH as Gasolina <50 50 ugl. EPAB260B  5/12/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 91.3 % EPA B260B  5/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzena (Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  5/12/2002

Jt

Date
lyz.

Approved By: Jbe! Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 26304

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  5/15/2002
Project Name : DP793
Project Number: DP793
. , Duplicate Spiked )
) ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
_ Spike  Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percenl Percent Percent Recov. Diff,

Parameter Sample  Value Level Leve Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 26321-01 3.8 40.0 40.0 39.5 38.6 ug/ll EPAB8260B 5/12/02 89.2 87.0 2.44 70-130 25
Toluene 26321-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 34.8 34.2 ug/ll  EPA8260B 5/12/02 87.0 85.5 1.80 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26321-01 1700 200 200 1820 1930 ug/ll  EPAB2608B 5/12/02 39.8 95.9 827 70130 25
Methyl-l-Butyl Ether 26321-01 220 40.0 40.0 252 252 ug/ll. EPAB8260B 5/12/02 84.2 83.2 1.28 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Jpel Kiff W
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : DP793
Project Number: DP793

Report Number : 26304
Date: 5/15/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 95.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 93.0 70-130
Tert-Butano) 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 98.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/12/02 90.4 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

it b

@;er kitr |l



Kirr
ANALYTICAL 1ic

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 85616

Lab: 530.297.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

Lab Na. a; é’. ;Q LZ.

Page of

Project Conlact (Hardcopy or PDF To):
Geppge,

California EDF Report? [ Yes [ INo

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

Disiribution: White - Lab, Yellow - Fila, Pink - Qriginalor

= A LA VEASTE - -
ampany ress. Recommended hot mandatory to complete this section:
Qegéﬁa M-oa//wo’ Sampling Company Log Code: . . . Analysis Request E
326 Beamco. CA 9577/ LGEW) — _
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global I0: I @ &
T2y om m =
S20449-530D |5 562-9277 | 1 ¢ 60100 ) 5°F 2 28 81| |
Project Number: P.O. No: EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): s S22 @ 2 o >
o= =4
DP7%3 Leqe @ molhen . com s | g (8|8 ~ (22 I
Project Name: Sammpler Signature: % - g £ g % 8| |6 3 §
0P 293 L _2 w}er/ gga.ﬂsg§§§§§§ﬁ ¥ 3
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative atrix ~ {8 (2|5 S ElEl|ely]a|3 o 2|
vors pack Bired z THHEHEHE R I E
e . g [} © ol = 218 @ ~ £
Oaftandd 2lG sl lwl |E]L §&°Ew§§§g§§§a 3
" - w G L 5 Tz < |= |3 £
Sample Designation Date |Time|2|a o288 [£]5] |B|E ElE|E[S]CS]e|a{E |38 o
7 atsd i g
“CAI’.A.’N ;./fsc.l(aﬂqp /‘%2_ 2553 v V] b OI
i
Relinquished by: 5’0 te Time | Received by: Remarks:
Relinquished by: / Dale Time | Received by:
L"\_ e
Relinquished by: Date Time | Received;by Laboratory: ,{{, Bill to:
——— — VD402 |I5HS Mum wmﬂﬁ/ f jazf/wf‘(m/
L7y

Formsi/coc 121001.m9



(B EAST BAY s . . ..
N CATION OF EBMUD TEST RESULTS VID B, WL LIAS
o« Mum_cmm U%IH’T }I ufér%?dr a.nscor::ﬁlsr‘smgi

June 5, 2002

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC.
P.O. Box 1601
Oxnard, CA 93032

Attention: George Converse

Re:  Wastewater Discharge Permit No 50435501

Discharge Location - 4035 Park Boulevard, Oakland
East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) inspected the subject facility and sampled the
wastewater discharge on April 11, 2002. The measured parameters are in compliance with your
Wastewater Discharge Permit,
The test results of the samples and corresponding discharge Permit limitations are shown in the
table below. A copy of the EBMUD Laboratory Analytical Report is attached.

Date 38 [Sample No.| T¥pe | Parameter Result
04/1102 { No. 1| L26466-1 | grab | Benzene < 0.00003
04/31/02 f No. 1 | L96456-1 | grab | Ethyl Benzepe | < 0.00008
04/11/02 | No. 1 | L96466-1 | grab | Toluene < 0.00007

q{)ﬁﬁl 1/02 | No. 1 | L96466-1 | grab |Total Xylengs | <0.00033

Note: Al units are mgil,

I you have any questions regarding the inspection or the sample results, please contact me.

Sincerely,

/ " ﬁ é:} .

S g , ;
Molily Ong EBMUD - Mail Slot # 702
(510)287-1618 Source Control Division
Wastewater Control Representative P.O. Box 24055
[ndustrial Discharge Section Oakland, CA 94623-1055

. P.Q, BOX 24058, OAKLAND . CA §¢525-1055 . (54D) 28Y.v405



EBMUD Laboratory
Analytical Report

ratory Services Division
PO Box 24085, MS 59, Oakland, CA 94623

T BAY MUNICIPAL UTILlITY DISTRICT F?ECEI VE ),

Phone (5101287-1432 'Fax (510)465-5462 AP 5 0
Analytical Results Report Qﬁﬁg

0 Ot
Laboratory Report - L96466 ory, UION

LSR # - B841-0001-1 Project Title: Dasert Petoleum - DP793 GW 1 gw-lo
Repon'generated on: Apr 26, 2002 10:00 pm

Please route this report tg:

W T - . % -

KENNETH GERSTMAN
Client PM: MOLLY ONG

v LA

Samples included in this report:
zample Collected Site Locasnr CiigatIp
LEEAEE ] 1i-3pr-2002 10:15% W5 DP753 Gw 1 -

29271 to the laboratory quslifiers used in this report:
X - Analyte not detectec

45 REFORT MAY ONLY BF REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY. RESUL 75 CONTAINED IN THIS REPOAT ARE REFLECTIVE
LY OF THE ITEMS REQUESTED TO 8F ANLLYZED AND REPQATED. UNUSED PORTIONS OF SAMPLE WitL
DISCARDED VATHIN THIRTY £A Y5 OF RECEIPT {NLESS OTHER ARRANGEMEN TS ARE MADE BY THE CLIENT,

Page 1 or3



EAST BAY MUNLUIVAL UTIory HICT

LaLcracory Servig
PQ Hox 4)58%, M$ sb, O
phone !53i91;87.1332 F

Analytical Regyl

3 Lily
IV vig

s ol ion
Xland, QA 9452
x s
B

1 o-:

"
(31504885457

2
EY
Le RAepart

TERT: ARL-3001-1 Cesert re:o;emn - DPY3: W L pw-lo
BLte: Iw s Industzial Wastg - South ITTerceptor
oY DPTe3 SW 1 Degert Palroleum, Inc., 85843559 i iocazed ac 133% Paxzk Boulevard, Qakissd. Sida
3 LAB46E -2
ole Type: GRAZ {Irgtantanecus Srab:
¢ Tollected: Apr 11 02, id:l5am Sample collector: A COMEALY
Recaived: Pr 11 2002, Cl:30pm  Sample refeiver: PTRUOHS

Fample Corments; SAMPLER CLERR & GDORLESS

vetind Reference Macrix Tag
Faranerer Qualifier Result Usics Dilution M2 RL/ML
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLCROPRODENE [+ [ T3 ug/L 1.0 2,028
TTEYIMETHRACRYLATE U 0.5¢ ue/L 1.e £.82
L. 1. 2- TRICHLOROETHANE u G.03¢ ug/L 1.9 2.930
IITRATELOROETHENE H g.11 ug/L 1.0 G. 11
.. 1-DICHLORGPROR J 5.0%0 g /L 2 v.379
: - HEMRWONE U 0.i¢ ug/L 1.0 5.1¢
T IBRCMOCHLOROMETHANE v 0. 08&C vy /L 1.0 D.063
-*"v'ﬂns DISROMIDE 4] 3.12 ug/L 1.0 g.19
CHLORORENZENE 44 0.05% ug/L 1.8 G050
...,1.2 *TETRACELORDETUANE U 0.630 ug /L 1.3 6.03¢
STHYL BENZERE U t.Dg: ug /L 1.0 C.080
1-% XYLENES U 9.22 ug/L i.n 9.22
T-XYLENE v L4 ug/L .0 0.11
STIRENE v ©. 080 ug/L 1.9 0.080
RUMOFORM U 2.1¢ ug/L 1.0 .10
IECPROFYLEENZENE 3] 0.11 u/L 1.0 7,11
2ROMOBENZENT 4] 0.080 ug /L 1.0 0.080
THANE-1, 4 -DICHLORD-2-BUYENE Hi g.50 ug/L 1.0 .50
<2y 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE U ¢.11 ug /L 1.9 ¢.12
<12, 3-TRICHLOROFROPANE v 0.08C ug/L 1.8 b.Gag
i- FROFYLBENZENE I ¢ 0.09D ug/L 1.0 0.09¢0
- CHLORQTCLUENE v 0,12 g /L 1.6 G.12
-~ CRLQRGTCLUERE U ¢.080 ugsL 1.9 G.0an
- RIMETHYLRENZENE u G.18 ug /L 1.0 0.18
E YLBENZENE v 0.08% ug/L 1.0 v. 080
FEITRCHLORDETHANE u 0.29 ug/L 1.0 .20
2.2 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE i ¢.35 ug/L 1.9 0.35
TEC-BUTYLEEKNZENE u D.10 g/ 1.0 n.10
-1 -DYCHLOROBENZENE U D.0&0 wg/L 1.0 0.068
- ISDPROPYLTOLUENZ 14 0.080 ug/L L.t 8.060
.4 -DICHLORCEENZENE u 0.040 ug/L 0 0.040
2-DICHLORCEBENZENE U 0.050 ug/L 2.0 0.0350
-2UTYLBENZENT 4 D.10 ug/i 1.0 b.10
TE{1-THLOROISQPROFYL) ETRER u D.EQ ug/L 1.0 ?.6C
IRACHLORGETHANE i 1.9 ug /L .0 1.4
“EROMCCELORCGPROPANE o G9.47 ug/L 1.0 0.47
ITRODERNZENE U 20 ug/h 1.0 z0
2.4 -TRICHLOROBENTENE u 0.11 ng /L 1.0 C.il
TRATHLORCBUTAD 1ENE u D.12 ug /L 1.0 .12
“PETHALENE t 0.310 ug /L i.0 0.10
2, 2-TRICKLUROBENZERE U 4.1 ug/L 1.¢ 0.11
TERNAL STANDARD
'Uﬂacaevzsws ) 5.8 % recovery 1,00
- CHALGROUBENZERE . 82.2 ¥ cezovery 1.00
34 -DICHLOROBENZENE 72,0 b orecevery 1.00
RAQGATE PARAMETERS
" AROMOTLUDKOME THANE ip0 ® recovery 1.0
- PICHLORDRTBANE 106 ¥ recovery 1,00
i -TOLUENE 99.2 % recovary 1.00
- FPOMOFLUQRCBENZENE B6.2 § recovery 1.40

= ID: RIDIDAD / Work Gmoup No.: WGIZSEI
=P D2tel: 18-APR-02 Analyzed 18-APR-03Z

L iz eivher the client requested or regulatory mancated Reportinmg Limit. ML iz the regulatory mandeates Minimor Level

. Page 3 of 3




Lz3l Hay Municg donlity Disvrice . .
Laporatory Serviciin of Custedy Record Paye | ot 3
relog or . Project Title Client PM: MOLLY ONG Sampled by: h COMEAUX
29N Mo, : LI9K4ES Desert Petocleum - DPTYY 0w 1 gw-lo Tel HNo.: 1620 Rovd: 11-APR-D2 13;50
ACCount or Project; BY41_g00L-1 Lab PM: KEMMETH CERSTMAN Sample Bare: 11-aAPR-02
ab Sample Sample Container ID Date Duelate
[+ Type Time Site Lacater Matrix Baxcode Teate Required Preservative Ipitials PH
B6466-1 GRAD 1C:15 iw. g TP91 G 1 02-MrY- p2
373803  VOAAA &
373304 VOAMA &:
lientTD: Sample Comments: SAMPLER CLEAR & ODDRLESS
Total containers received: 3
Signacure Print Name

slinguisied by

Type Codes: E'FQI:C!-‘D!;C‘FO:‘;;"TFV:EIJMP:CTGI;CTGZ;CTOB

QT4 CToS .'CPOG:Cm'f;CTTDS;CTU:GRAB

sceaved by

ToImaaished by

eaved oy

Zingquishad by

weived by

A e - e —

T —



East Bay

icipal Utility District

Laboratory Services Chain of Custody Record

 Lagin No: Project Titls: Desert Petroleum client Pr: Molly Ong Sampled by: Alldrey L. Comeaux
! Accaunt: 504*35501 Tel No: 287-1618
i [/Ol (D(_l/b{p Lsre B941-0001-1 Lab PM~SaeBarg Yin él Sample Date: 4-{ 1-002
i hab po. Sample Caollection Site Locator Sample Mo, Contftype Tests Required Comimenis/Remarks
i Type Date/Time Mawrix C P
: Grab | 4-11-02 V¢ S GP7936GW 02 EPA 524 Lz/v d $ oy
: 1015 +REPORT 5“*‘1' o |
i hours 55;[_;5, [ 45
Signature A Print Name Time Date Cocmmants
{ Retinquished by: Audrey L. Comeaux rL(/ ( 4-11- )
. a"%, LO’VM L__,t_/’/ rey L. G D 02 Sample Type cods: GRAB, COMP Imult ieg)
i Reccived by: 24 hr flow camposites, cont, = CROT
: . J S 7N » each 3 hr. = CFOZ, variable flow = CFV
! Relinguished by: /( N 24 hr time composites, sach t hr. = CTO]
: \ il o each 2 hr. = CTOZ, aach 3 hr. = CTO3
. Received by / each Bhr. = CT04, eachd hr. = CTOS
: /] sach 15 min = CT15, variable time = CTY
! Relinquished by: {<\ / N / l/*’ QCTB = Tripblank QGFE = Figld blank
. - ﬂ 44 F
: Received by: ‘ FING f ] ] Check C = Appropriate Container Lypa verified?
) WWW ?‘PEUL,&’ TRMGQ ((ZLO ( H W‘pz-’ Check P = Appropriate Preservation veritied?

Sample Marrix: 01 Drira%; GZ WasteHo0; 03 GJJund H2C: 04 Salt Ha0; 0S5 Shudge; 06 Soil; OF Air; OB Bia Mat'):

03 Misc Solid; 10 Liq Non-water, 11 Raw Ha0O 12 MiseHo0



